Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 699-2003, 25 June 2003

An Act respecting roads (R.S.Q., c. V-9)

Part of the road classed as autoroute 55 in Ville de Standstead

WHEREAS, under section 2 of the Act respecting roads (R.S.Q., c. V-9), the Government determined by Décret 292-93 dated 3 March 1993 that the road classed as autoroute 55, part 1 and section 10 in Ville de Stanstead (formerly Rock Island), is a road under the management of the Minister of Transport;

WHEREAS, under section 6 of the Act, that road is the property of Ville de Standstead;

WHEREAS, under section 8 of the Act, the Government may, by order, declare that a road is an autoroute and that it becomes, without indemnity, the property of the State from the publication of the order in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*;

WHEREAS it is expedient to declare, by order, that the part of the road classed as autoroute 55 in Ville de Standstead, described as being lots 111, part, 111-53, part, 111-54, 111-55, 111-57, part, 111-58, part, 111-59 and 111-60, part, covering a total area of 19,250.1 m², of the cadastre of the village de Rock Island, registration division of Standstead, as shown on plan 622-87-FO-261, folio 1B/1, prepared by Luc Bouthillier, l.s. under number 789 of his minutes, is an autoroute so that it becomes property of the State;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, upon the recommendation of the Minister of Transport and of the Minister for Transport and Maritime Policy:

THAT the road classed as autoroute 55 in Ville de Standstead, situated on lots 111, part, 111-53, part, 111-54, 111-55, 111-57, part, 111-58, part, 111-59 and 111-60, part, covering a total area of 19,250.1 m², of the cadastre of the village de Rock Island, registration division of Standstead, as shown on plan 622-87-FO-261, folio 1B/1, prepared by Luc Bouthillier, l.s. under number 789 of his minutes, be declared, by order, an autoroute and that it become, without indemnity, the property of the State;

THAT this Order in Council come into force on the date of its publication in the Gazette officielle du Québec.

ANDRÉ DICAIRE, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

5814